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LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI, LE SALVAGUARDIE E LE 
AVVERTENZE PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE L'APPARECCHIO.

o a

 

, ad esempio:

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.
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9.

7.
8.
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10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put into water or other 
liquid.
Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, 
and before cleaning.
Avoid contacting moving parts.
Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. 
The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
may cause fire, electric shock or injury.
Do not use outdoors.
Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.
Do not let cord contact hot surface, including the stove.
Blades are sharp. Handle carefully.
Do not blend hot liquids.
The appliance shall not be used by children.  Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children.
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge if  they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.Children should not 
do not play with the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or 
assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent or similarly 
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar 
applications such as:
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 Modello N. Frequenza nominale Potenza nominale

HAND BLENDER MJ-BH1001W 220-240V~ 50-60Hz 1000W

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

- Cucine del personale in negozi, uffici e altri ambienti di lavoro;
- Case coloniche;
- dai clienti in hotel, motel e altri ambienti di tipo residenziale;
- Ambienti di tipo bed and breakfast.

Fai attenzione se il liquido caldo viene versato nel robot da cucina o nel frullatore 
poiché può essere espulso dall'apparecchio a causa di un vapore improvviso.
Scollegare sempre l'apparecchiatura dalla rete elettrica se lasciata 
incustodita e prima del montaggio, smontaggio o pulizia;
Spegnere l'apparecchio e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione prima di cambiare gli 
accessori o avvicinarsi alle parti che si spostano durante l'uso.
Avvertenza: rischio di lesioni se non si utilizza correttamente l'apparecchio.
Prestare attenzione quando si maneggiano le lame affilate, si svuota il 
contenitore e durante la pulizia.
Se l'istruzione è andata persa, è possibile scaricarla dal nostro sito Web o 
contattare l'importatore locale per inviare l'istruzione o il disco CD.

importanti per un uso sicuro è un uso improprio del frullatore a immersione che 
può invalidare la garanzia e creare il rischio di gravi lesioni.

:

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
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ACCESSORI (opzionale)

CoppaFrusta

Pulsante di accensione
Pulsante turbo

nte di calore. 

Per utilizzare in una casseruola, assicurarsi di rimuovere la padella dal fornello.

succo di frutta, latte o panna fino a raggiungere la consistenza desiderata.
Per una miscelazione accurata, sposta il frullatore a immersione
miscela fino a ottenere un composto omogeneo.
Per ottenere i migliori risultati di miscelazione e ridurre gli schizzi (in particolare 
cibi caldi o liquidi), utilizzare contenitori alti e profondi.
Si consiglia di tagliare solo 5 once. (142g) di carne alla volta nel tritatutto. La carne 
deve essere tagliata in pezzi da 5 pollici (5,1 cm) prima della lavorazione.
Non permettere di usare il frullatore a immersione per molto tempo.

Note:

Struttura elica

 
(schiaccia patate)

Schiaccia patate

(schiacciapatate)

Struttura schiacciapatate
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Puoi mescolare pappe, zuppe, salse, frappè e maionese

Si prega di controllare che l'accessorio funzioni correttamente prima dell'uso 
dell'apparecchio per miscelare gli alimenti.
Metti il becher su un piano di lavoro e non versare più di 600 mL di cibo o miscela in esso
Corpo dell'apparecchio e bacchetta assemblati completamente (la bacchetta deve 
essere bloccata sul corpo dell'apparecchio)
Inserire la spina dell'apparecchio nella presa di alimentazione.
Tenere saldamente il corpo dell'apparecchio e lasciare che il dito possa azionare 
facilmente il pulsante di velocità.
Metti la bacchetta nel becher, quindi premi il pulsante di velocità (secondo la necessità, 
scegli la velocità)
Spostare lentamente l'apparecchio verso l'alto e verso il basso, verso destra, fino a 
quando il cibo non viene miscelato bene

Rilasciare il pulsante di velocità, lasciare che la lama si fermi e spegnere l'apparecchio, 
estrarre l'alimentazione cord from socket or shut off appliance power if need blend 
another food.

Frullatore a immersione / frusta

In base alle necessità, il corpo e l'attrezzatura assemblati devono essere bloccati 
completamente. Modo assemblato essere mostrato in figura.
Bacchetta da usare

Bacchetta usata sul becher

4

1 2 3

5 6

You can blend baby food, soups, sauces, milk shakes and Mayonnaise

Please check over accessory is run good before use appliance for blend food.
Put the beaker on a worktop, and pour not over 600ml food or mixture into it
Assembled appliance body and wand completely (wand be locked on appliance 
body)
Put appliance plug into socket of supply power.
Hold appliance body tightly and let finger can easy operate speed button.
Put wand into beaker, then press speed button(according you need choose 
speed)

Move appliance up-down, right-left slowly, until food be blended good

Release speed button, let blade be stop, and put out appliance,Pull out power 
cord from socket or shut off appliance power if need blend another food.



Take a cool pan and put it on worktable, assemble blender body and wand tightly

Plug in. To avoid splashing, place the blade in food before switching on Hold the 
beaker steady, then press either speed button

Don't let liquid get above the join between the power handle and blender shaft

Move the blade through the food and use a stabling action.

If you blender gets blocked, unplug before clearing.

After use, unplug and dismantle

5

Mannaia

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Prendi una padella fresca e mettila sul piano di lavoro, monta il corpo del frullatore e la bacchetta strettamente
Per evitare schizzi, posizionare la lama nel cibo prima di accendere. Tenere fermo il becher, quindi 
premere uno dei pulsanti di velocità

Non lasciare che il liquido superi il raccordo tra la leva di comando e l'albero del frullatore

Non lasciare che il liquido superi il raccordo tra la leva di comando e l'albero del frullatore

Muovi la lama attraverso il cibo e usa un'azione stabilizzatrice.

Se il tuo frullatore viene bloccato, scollegalo prima di cancellarlo.

Dopo l'uso, scollegare e smontare

Non utilizzare prodotti non alimentari in questo frullatore a immersione. Questo 
prodotto non è pensato per la produzione di sapone.
Non immergere l'unità motore in acqua.
Ispezionare sempre gli accessori prima di ogni utilizzo. Non utilizzare accessori 
incrinati, piegati o danneggiati.
L'orario di lavoro non è raccomandato per più di un minuto ad un ciclo

Attenzione:

4

1 2 3

5 6
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1 2 3

Puoi tagliare carne, formaggio, verdure, erbe, pane, biscotti e noci, ma non permetterne l'uso 
per tagliare alimenti duri come chicchi di caffè, cubetti di ghiaccio, spezie o cioccolato, 
altrimenti danneggierai la lama.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Rimuovere le ossa e tagliare il cibo in cubetti di 1-2 cm
Aprire il coperchio del chopper e montare la lama del chopper a destra
Aggiungi cibo e non lasciare che il volume del cibo superi i 500 mL
Montare il coperchio del chopper e bloccarlo sulla ciotola
Montare saldamente il corpo del frullatore a bastoncino sull'elicottero
Collegare. Tenere saldamente la ciotola e il corpo del frullatore, quindi 
premere il pulsante di velocità
Dopo l'uso, scollegare e smontare

Frusta usata per preparare ingredienti leggeri come albumi 、 crema 、 dessert 
istantaneo 、 uova e zucchero per spugne montate.

Spingi la frusta a filo nel corpo della frusta e adatta questo frusta-ASM per attaccare 
il corpo del frullatore e ruotarlo e bloccarlo
Metti il cibo in una ciotola
Collegare. Tot evita gli schizzi, inizia alla velocità L, sposta la frusta in senso orario.
Dopo l'uso, scollegare e smontare
Non sbattere più di quattro albumi o 400 mL di crema
Non lasciare che il liquido superi i fili della frusta

Si prega di non usarlo frullare miscele più pesanti come margarina e 
zucchero, si danneggerà la frusta

Nota bene:

Nota bene:
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Montare l'elica sull'adattatore a baionetta e bloccare l'elica in posizione ruotandola in 
senso contrario

 

ri insieme all'elica, 
collegare l'ultima elica. Durante lo smontaggio, rimuovere prima l'elica.

entre regola la velocità 
continua per ottenere la giusta velocità.
Per interrompere il processo di miscelazione, rilasciare l'interruttore prima di estrarre il 
bastoncino di miscelazione dal cibo. 
Dopo l'uso, scollegare immediatamente il dispositivo dalla rete elettrica.

Lo schiacciapatate è un ottimo strumento per la lavorazione di verdure cotte, come 
patate, barbabietole e carote.

nni al dispositivo.
Cuocere tutte le verdure e scolare l'acqua prima della miscelazione.
Non colpire lo schiacciapatate contro i lati della pentola per rimuovere la massa di cibo 

chiare la pentola o la ciotola. Tuttavia, 

La temperatura ha un enorme impatto sulla qualità e sulla durata del mashing prima 
che venga considerata elaborata. 
Più calde sono le patate, migliori sono i risultati. Prova a condurre i test non appena le 

a 1 minuto e riposa 1 

SCHIACCIA
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

SUGGERIMENTI PER UN UTILIZZO OTTIMO

Ricetta: Patate



Carne 
Erbe aromatiche

Noccioline

Formaggio

Pane
Uovo sodo

Cipolle

300g    (10.5Oz)
20g      (0.75Oz)
200g    (7.0 Oz)
150g    (5.0Oz)
1 slice
2
100g    (3.5 Oz)

(S)

5

20

30

30

50

5

10

Sintomi 

alimentari
Ridurre la quantità di ingredienti

alla lama

prodotti alimentari
Ridurre la quantità di ingredienti

ingredienti della 

Ridurre il tempo di lavoro continuo
del prodotto

 

odore 

8

Analisi delle
possibili cause Contromisure 
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

1.

2.

Non permettere all'acqua o al liquido di fluire nel coperchio del chopper 、 corpo del frullatore a 

bastoncino  bacchetta 、 corpo frusta. Se entra acqua, scolarla e asciugarla prima di usarla.

Attenzione:

Pulizia

Corpo dell' oihccerappa'  di pulizia, coperchio della mannaia e corpo della frusta

Bacchetta di pulizia isk frusta a filo

1 2



L'apparecchio non deve essere smaltito insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Al termine della sua vita utile, l'apparecchio deve essere 
consegnato correttamente in un punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per raccolta e riciclaggio di 
vecchi apparecchi, stai dando un contributo importante alla 
conservazione delle nostre risorse naturali e assicurando uno 
smaltimento sano e rispettoso dell'ambiente.

Protezione ambientale

10

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Manutenzione
Se il cavo di alimentazione viene danneggiato, per motivi di sicurezza, deve 
essere inviato alla nostra officina autorizzata e riparato.

Se l'apparecchio presenta uno stato non normale, si prega di contattare il negozio 
presso il quale acquistare questo apparecchio e chiarirlo o cambiarlo.

Quando non si utilizza l'apparecchio, avvolgere il cavo e posizionarlo in un punto 
in cui i bambini non possano ottenerlo.

Mantenere l'apparecchio a secco quando non lo si usa

Non collegare quando non si utilizza l'apparecchio

SCHEMA DEL PRINCIPIO DI CIRCUITO

Linea zero N

Linea diretta
PCBA DC Motore

L

Midea Italia S.r.l. a socio unico
Viale Luigi Bodio 29/37 20158 Milano, Italia



IMPORTANT NOTE: Please read the manual carefully before operating your
product. Retain it for future reference.

HAND BLENDER

USER MANUAL
MJ-BH1001W SERIES
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To avoid the risk of  serious injury when using your hand blender, basic
safety precautions should be followed, including the following.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS, SAFEGUARDS, AND WARNINGS
BEFORE OPERATING THE APPLIANCE .

To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put into water or other 
liquid.
Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, 
and before cleaning.
Avoid contacting moving parts.
Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. 
The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
may cause fire, electric shock or injury.
Do not use outdoors.
Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.
Do not let cord contact hot surface, including the stove.
Blades are sharp. Handle carefully.
Do not blend hot liquids.
The appliance shall not be used by children.  Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children.
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge if  they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in 
a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.Children should 
not do not play with the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or 
assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent or similarly 
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar 
applications such as:

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

9.

7.
8.

1

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put into water or other 
liquid.
Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, 
and before cleaning.
Avoid contacting moving parts.
Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. 
The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
may cause fire, electric shock or injury.
Do not use outdoors.
Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.
Do not let cord contact hot surface, including the stove.
Blades are sharp. Handle carefully.
Do not blend hot liquids.
The appliance shall not be used by children.  Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children.
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge if  they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in 
a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.Children should 
not do not play with the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or 
assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent or similarly 
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar 
applications such as:
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TECHNICAL DATA OF THE PRODUCT

     Product name Model No. Rated voltage Rated frequency Rated power
HAND BLENDER MJ-BH1001W 220-240V~ 50-60Hz 1000W

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

– Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
– Farm houses;
– By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
– Bed and breakfast type environments.
Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the food processor or blender as it 
can be ejected out of the appliance due to a sudden steaming.
Always disconnect the the appliance from the supply if it is left 
unattended and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning;
Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing 
accessories or approaching parts that move in use.
Warning: Risks of injuries if you don’t use the appliance correctly.
Care shall be taken when handling the sharp cutting blades, emptying the 
bowl and during cleaning.
If the instruction has lost ,you can download it from our website or contact 
local importer to send you the instruction or CD disc.

The failure to follow any of the important safeguards and the important 
instructions for safe use is a misuse of your hand blender that can void 
your warranty and create the risk of serious injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTION.
THIS UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

Caution:

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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PART NAME

ACCESSORIES (optional)

Beaker

Chopper Cover

Chopper Blade

Chopping Bowl

Whisk Attachment

Power button
Stepless speed

Wand (SUS304)

Turbo button

The hand blender is not designed for use over a heat source.
This appliance is not intended to chop ice.
To use the hand blender in a saucepan, be sure to remove the pan from the stove.
To puree foods, liquid is needed. Add cooking liquid, broth, juice, milk, or cream 
until desired consistency is reached.
For thorough blending , move hand blender up and down in mixture until smooth.
To achieve best blending results and to reduce splattering (especially hot foods or 
liquids), use deep, tall containers.
We recommend chopping only 5oz. (142g) of meat at a time in the food chopper. 
Meat should be cut into 2-inch (5.1-cm) pieces before processing.
Don’t allow to use hand blender on long time.

Note:

Potato masher AttchmentChopper Attchment

Reduction drive 
(potato masher)

Potato masher

Propeller 
(potato masher)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

According to require assembled appliance body and attachment, let every 
attachment be locked completely. Assembled way be showed on picture.

You can blend baby food, soups, sauces, milk shakes and Mayonnaise

Please check over accessory is run good before use appliance for blend food.
Put the beaker on a worktop, and pour not over 600mL food or mixture into it
Assembled appliance body and wand completely (wand be locked on appliance 
body)
Put appliance plug into socket of supply power.
Hold appliance body tightly and let finger can easy operate speed button.
Put wand into beaker, then press speed button(according you need choose 
speed)

Move appliance up-down, right-left slowly, until food be blended good

Release speed button, let blade be stop, and put out appliance,Pull out power 
cord from socket or shut off appliance power if need blend another food.

Hand blender/whisk attachment

Wand use

Wand used on beaker

4

1 2 3

5 6
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Chopper 

Take a cool pan and put it on worktable, assemble blender body and wand tightly

Plug in. To avoid splashing, place the blade in food before switching on Hold the 
beaker steady, then press either speed button

Don't let liquid get above the join between the power handle and blender shaft

Move the blade through the food and use a stabling action.

If you blender gets blocked, unplug before clearing.

After use, unplug and dismantle

Do not use nonfood items in this hand blender. This product is not meant for soap 
making.
Do not immerse the motor unit in water.
Always inspect attachments before each use. Do not use cracked, bent, or damaged 
attachments.
Working time is not recommanded to over one minute at a cycle

Caution:

4

1 2 3

5 6



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

6

1 2 3

Potato masher

You can chop meat, cheese, vegetable, herbs, bread, biscuits and nuts, but not permit use it to 
chop hard food such as coffee bean, ice cubes, spices or chocolate, otherwise will damage the 
blade.

Remove bones and cut food into 1-2cm cubes
Open chopper lid and fit chopper blade right
Add you food and not let food volume over 500mL
Fit chopper lid and locked it on bowl
Fit stick blender body on chopper tightly
Plug in. Hold the bowl and blender body tightly, then press speed button
After use, unplug and dismantle

Whisk use
Whisk used to make light ingredients such as egg whites、cream、instant dessert、
eggs and sugar for whisked sponges.

Push the wire whisk into the whisk body and fit this whisk-ASM to stick blender body 
and turn & lock it
Place you food in a bowl
Plug in. Tot avoid splashing, start on speed L, move the whisk clockwise.
After use, unplug in and dismantle it
Don't whisk more than four eggs whites or 400mL(3/4 Pt) cream
Don't let liquid get above the whisk wires

Please not use it whisk heavier mixtures such as margarine and sugar, you will 
damage the whisk

Note:

Note:



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
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4 65

Assembled the propeller on the bayonet adapter and lock the propeller into position by 
turning it counter
Lock the potato masher  into place by turning it clockwise until it will not go any further.
Lock the reduction drive into place by turning it clockwise until it will not go any further.
Note: To make sure that the axis of the hand mixer does not turn along with the propeller, 
attach the propeller last. While disassembling, remove the propeller first.
Press the power button to start the Blender Stick. While adjust the Stepless speed to get 
right speed .
To stop the blending process, let go of the switch before you pull the blending stick out 
of the food. 
After use, unplug the device from mains immediately.

The potato masher is a great tool for processing cooked vegetables, such as potatoes, 
beets and carrots.
Never process hard or raw ingredients. This can cause damage to the device.
Cook all vegetables through and drain the water prior to blending.
Do not hit the potato masher against the sides of the pot to remove any food mass after 
mashing. Use a spatula to scrape down the pot or bowl. However, before you do this, 
unplug the Blender Stick.

1.25kg boiled potatoes (washed potatoes: medium-large size)
½ cup pure cream
30g (1 ½ Tbsp) butter
The potatoes are peeled and cut into 3cm cubes prior to boiling. Cooked until tender
Temperature has a huge impact on the quality and duration of mashing before it is 
considered processed. 
The warmer the potatoes, the better the results are. Try to conduct the tests as soon as 
the potatoes are done  (operating time is less than 1 minutes and rest 1 minutes. ) to 
ensure that it remains warm.

POTATO MASHER  ONLY USE THE POWER BUTTON SETTING IN
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

TIPS FOR OPTIMUM USE

Recipe: Potatoes



RECIPES
Food type
Meat 
Herbs

Nuts

Cheese

Bread
Hardboiled egg

Onions

Maximum amount
300g    (10.5Oz)
20g      (0.75Oz)
200g    (7.0 Oz)
150g    (5.0Oz)
1 slice
2
100g    (3.5 Oz)

Approx. time(S)

5

20

30

30

50

5

10

1. In case of abnormalities such as abnormal noises, smell, smoke, etc., you should 
immediately cut off power and stop use.
2. If the product cannot work, please check if the power supply is connected, if the 
switch is put to the ON position and if fittings are installed in place.
3. If the product still cannot work after checks mentioned above, please consult the 
designated repair centre for maintenance.

 

 

       

 

 

Product does 
not work

Mixing sword 
master

ABNORMALITY ANALYSIS AND HANDLING
Abnormality Handling

Fault Analysis and Elimination
    Symptom Analysis of 

Possible Causes
Countermeasure

Did not press the inching 
switch

Keep the point switch in the pressed state

Excessive amount of food 
processing

Reduce the quantity of ingredients

Ingredients stick to blade Cut off the power supply, clean up the blade 
on the ingredients

Excessive amount of 
food processing

Reduce the quantity of ingredients

Product continuous 
working time is too long

Processing the 
ingredients of 
temperature is too high

Shorten the product continuous working time

The temperature of the ingredients do not 
exceed 60 ˚C

The abnormal 
odor products, 
hot, the 
phenomenon 
such as 
smoking

8
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Never hold motor unit portion of hand blender under running water. Simply wipe clean with a damp 
cloth.

If you put the wand and whisk into the water to clean, you must pay attention to the following two 
aspects:

1. Height of water can't over the plastic part at top of wand.

2. Whisk must take out from the whisk body. Whisk can immerse in water for cleaning, but the whisk 
body only allows cloth to wipe.

Don't permit water or liquid be flow into chopper lid、stick blender body、

wand、whisk body. If water get inside, drain and dry it before use it.

Caution:

Always switch off and unplug when cleaning appliance.
Don't touch the sharp blades and keep special care when clearing blades avoid to be 
injured
Some food easy discolor plastic part, please rub with a cloth dipped in vegetable oil 
help remove discoloring.

Wipe with a damp cloth, then dry
Never immerse in water or use abrasives.

Unplug the power line, then take down the wand and whisk.
Wash the wand and whisk by water.
Use cloth to dry the water of wand and whisk.

Cleaning

Cleaning appliance body、chopper lid、whisk body

Cleaning Wand、wire whisk

Chopper Lid, Whisk Holder
Wand Inner, Main Unit1 2 3



The appliance must not be disposed of with regular household waste. 
At the end of its service life, the appliance must be properly delivered
to a collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic
equipment. By Collection and recycling of old appliances, 
you are making an important contribution to the conservation of our
natural resources and provide for environmentally sound and healthy
disposal.     

Environmental protection

10

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Maintaining

CIRCUIT PRINCIPLE DIAGRAM

If the power cord be damaged, for safety reasons, it must be send to our company 
authorized shop repair and changed.

If the appliance have un-normal state, please contact with shop where purchase 
this appliance and make it clear or change it.

When not use the appliance, please coil the cord, and lay it on somewhere 
children cannot get it.

Keep appliance on a dry condition when not use appliance

Don't plug in when not use appliance

   

Zero line N

Live line
PCBA DC Motor

L
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sollten die folgenden grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen beachtet werden.

LESEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN, SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND 
WARNHINWEISE, BEVOR SIE DAS GERÄT VERWENDEN.

Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten, um 
sich vor Stromschlägen zu schützen.
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie das Gerät nicht 
benutzen, bevor Sie Teile einsetzen oder entfernen und bevor Sie es reinigen.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit beweglichen Teilen.
Verwenden Sie kein Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker oder nach einer 
Fehlfunktion des Geräts, oder es wurde fallen gelassen oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt.
Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen oder verkauft 
wird, kann zu Bränden, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen führen.
Nicht im Freien benutzen.
Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über die Tischkante oder die Theke hängen.
Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht mit der heißen Oberfläche, einschließlich des Ofens, in Kontakt kommen.
Die Klingen sind scharf. Vorsichtig behandeln.
Mischen Sie keine heißen Flüssigkeiten.
Das Gerät darf nicht von Kindern benutzt werden. Bewahren Sie das 
Gerät und das Netzkabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
Dieses Gerät kann von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und 
mangelndem Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie in Bezug auf den sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts beaufsichtigt oder unterwiesen wurden und die damit 
verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Spielen Sie nicht mit dem Gerät.
Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch ein Kabel oder eine spezielle 
Baugruppe ersetzt werden, die beim Hersteller oder seinem Servicemitarbeiter 
oder einer qualifizierten Person erhältlich ist, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
Dieses Gerät ist für den Gebrauch in Haushalten und ähnlichen 
Anwendungen vorgesehen, zum Beispiel:

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

9.

7.
8.

1

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put into water or other 
liquid.
Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, 
and before cleaning.
Avoid contacting moving parts.
Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. 
The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
may cause fire, electric shock or injury.
Do not use outdoors.
Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.
Do not let cord contact hot surface, including the stove.
Blades are sharp. Handle carefully.
Do not blend hot liquids.
The appliance shall not be used by children.  Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children.
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge if  they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.Children should not 
do not play with the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or 
assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent or similarly 
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar 
applications such as:
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TECHNISCHE DATEN DES PRODUKTS

 Modell N. Nennspannung Nennfrequenz Nennleistung

MJ-BH1001W 220-240V~ 50-60Hz 1000W

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF.
DIESES GERÄT IST NUR FÜR DEN HAUSHALT BESTIMMT.

Vorsicht:

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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Propeller

Schneiden

Stab (SUS304)

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Pfanne v
ver

uf und ab, bis eine 

nisse zu erzielen und 
ige Lebensmittel) zu reduzieren.

l in der 

Hinweise:

Reduzierung

Propeller
(Stampfer)

Kartoffelstampfer Struktur
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Sie können Babynahrung, Suppen, Saucen, Milchshakes und Mayonnaise mischen

Bei Bedarf müssen der zusammengebaute Körper und die Ausrüstung vollständig 
verriegelt werden. Zusammengebaut kann dies in der Abbildung gezeigt werden.

Zauberstab für den Becher

4

1 2 3

5 6

You can blend baby food, soups, sauces, milk shakes and Mayonnaise

Please check over accessory is run good before use appliance for blend food.
Put the beaker on a worktop, and pour not over 600ml food or mixture into it
Assembled appliance body and wand completely (wand be locked on appliance 
body)
Put appliance plug into socket of supply power.
Hold appliance body tightly and let finger can easy operate speed button.
Put wand into beaker, then press speed button(according you need choose 
speed)

Move appliance up-down, right-left slowly, until food be blended good

Release speed button, let blade be stop, and put out appliance,Pull out power 
cord from socket or shut off appliance power if need blend another food.

mL



Take a cool pan and put it on worktable, assemble blender body and wand tightly

Plug in. To avoid splashing, place the blade in food before switching on Hold the 
beaker steady, then press either speed button

Don't let liquid get above the join between the power handle and blender shaft

Move the blade through the food and use a stabling action.

If you blender gets blocked, unplug before clearing.

After use, unplug and dismantle

5

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Nehmen Sie eine frische Pfanne und stellen Sie sie auf die Arbeitsfläche, montieren Sie den Mixer 

Ziehen Sie nach Gebrauch den Netzstecker und bauen Sie ihn auseinander

Verwenden Sie in diesem Stabmixer keine Non-Food-Produkte. Dieses 
Produkt ist nicht zur Seifenherstellung bestimmt.
Tauchen Sie die Motoreinheit nicht in Wasser.
Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch das Zubehör. Verwenden Sie kein 
gebrochenes, verbogenes oder beschädigtes Zubehör.
Die Arbeitszeit sollte nicht länger als eine Minute pro Zyklus betragen

4

1 2 3

5 6
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1 2 3

sonst die Klinge beschädigt wird.

Entfernen Sie die Knochen und schneiden Sie das Essen in 1-2 cm große Würfel
Öffnen Sie den Zerhackerdeckel und bringen Sie das Zerhackermesser nach rechts an. 
Fügen Sie Lebensmittel hinzu und lassen Sie das Lebensmittelvolumen 500 mL nicht 
überschreiten.
Setzen Sie den Zerhackerdeckel auf und verriegeln Sie ihn auf der Schüssel
Befestigen Sie das Gehäuse des Stabmixers fest am Hubschrauber. Halten Sie die 
Schüssel und den Mixerkörper fest und drücken Sie dann die Geschwindigkeitstaste
Ziehen Sie nach Gebrauch den Netzstecker und bauen Sie ihn auseinander

Schneebesen verwenden

Schieben Sie den Schneebesen in den Körper des Schneebesens und passen Sie diesen 

Sie ihn auseinander

chen schwererer Mischungen wie Margarine 
hädigen kann

Hinweis:

Hinweis:

mL



GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
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4 65

erriegeln Sie den Propeller, 
indem Sie ihn in die entgegengesetzte Richtung drehen

 

evor Sie den 
 

erarbeitung von 

er abtropfen, bevor Sie mischen.
fanne, um die 

Sie einen Spatel, 

 1 

POTATO CRUSH - VERWENDEN SIE NUR DIE EINSTELLUNG DER STROMKNÖPFE
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
VORSCHLÄGE FÜR AUSGEZEICHNETEN GEBRAUCH

Rezept: Kartoffeln



REZEPTE
Art des Essens
Fleisch 
Aromatische Kräuter

Erdnüsse

Käse

Brot
Gekochtes Ei

Zwiebeln

Höchstbetrag
300g    (10.5Oz)
20g      (0.75Oz)
200g    (7.0 Oz)
150g    (5.0Oz)
1 slice
2
100g    (3.5 Oz)

Ungefähre Zeit (S)

5

20

30

30

50

5

10

stoppt

ANALYSE UND BEWEGUNG DER ANORMALITÄT
Management von Anomalien

Fehleranalyse und -beseitigung

Symptome

Ridurre la quantità di ingredienti

8

Analyse möglicher 
Ursachen Gegenmaßnahmen 
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 ihn zu reinigen, 
m s

2. c
s

Lass
Schneebes

Vorsicht:

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG 

Reinigung

lingen und seien Sie besonders
S

 Sie sie mit einem in 
P
Gerätegehäuse, Hackmesserdeckel und Peitschenkörper reinigen

Isk Drahtstab Reinigungsstab
.

 mischen.
er chen.

1 2 Schneebesenhalter 3 



Das Gerät darf nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Das Gerät muss am Ende seiner Lebensdauer ordnungsgemäß an 
einer Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten abgegeben werden. Für die Sammlung und das 
Recycling von Altgeräten leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zur 
Schonung unserer natürlichen Ressourcen und sorgen für eine 
gesunde und umweltfreundliche Entsorgung.

Umweltschutz

10

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG 

Wartung
Wenn das Stromkabel aus Sicherheitsgründen beschädigt ist, muss es an unsere 
autorisierte und reparierte Werkstatt geschickt werden.

Wenn das Gerät einen nicht normalen Status aufweist, wenden Sie sich an das 
Geschäft, in dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, und klären oder ändern Sie es.

Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen, wickeln Sie das Kabel ein und platzieren Sie 
es dort, wo Kinder es nicht bekommen können.

Halten Sie das Gerät trocken, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen

Stellen Sie keine Verbindung her, wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen

DIAGRAMM DES SCHALTUNGSPRINZIPS

Zeile Null N

Direkte Leitung
PCBA DC Motore

L
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REMARQUE IMPORTANTE: lisez attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser 
le produit. Gardez-le pour référence future.

MANUEL UTILISATEUR
MJ-BH1001W SERIES

MÉLANGEUR DE PLONGÉE

Midea Italia S.r.l. a socio unico 
Viale Luigi Bodio 29/37

20158 Milano Italia
midea.com/it
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Pour éviter tout risque de blessure grave lors de l’utilisation du mélangeur à main, vous 
devez respecter les règles de sécurité élémentaires, notamment les suivantes.

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS, MISES EN GARDE ET 
AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL.

Pour vous protéger du risque de choc électrique, ne plongez pas dans 
l'eau ni dans d'autres liquides.
Débranchez-le de la prise murale lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, avant 
d'insérer ou de retirer des pièces et avant de le nettoyer.
Évitez le contact avec les pièces en mouvement.
N'utilisez pas d'appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, après un 
dysfonctionnement de l'appareil, s'il est tombé ou s'il a été endommagé. 
L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés ou vendus par le fabricant 
peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.
Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur.
Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord de la table ou du comptoir.
Ne laissez pas le câble entrer en contact avec la surface chaude, y compris le poêle.
Les lames sont tranchantes. Manipuler avec soin.
Ne mélangez pas de liquides chauds.
L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants. Gardez l'appareil et 
son cordon hors de la portée des enfants.
Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent 
d'expérience et de connaissances si elles ont été supervisées ou 
instruites pour une utilisation sans danger de l'appareil et si elles 
comprennent les dangers encourus. ne jouez pas avec l'appareil.
Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un 
cordon ou un ensemble spécial disponible auprès du fabricant, de son 
agent de service ou d'une personne qualifiée pour éviter tout risque.
Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domestiques 
et similaires, par exemple:

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

9.

7.
8.

1

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ

To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put into water or other 
liquid.
Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, 
and before cleaning.
Avoid contacting moving parts.
Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. 
The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
may cause fire, electric shock or injury.
Do not use outdoors.
Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.
Do not let cord contact hot surface, including the stove.
Blades are sharp. Handle carefully.
Do not blend hot liquids.
The appliance shall not be used by children.  Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children.
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge if  they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.Children should not 
do not play with the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or 
assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent or similarly 
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar 
applications such as:
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DONNÉES TECHNIQUES DU PRODUIT

Fréquence nominale Puissance nominale

MJ-BH1001W 220-240V~ 50-60Hz 1000W

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

- les cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, les bur
environnements de travail;

- des fermes;
- , motels et autres environnements résidentiels;
-

s

les accessoires ou d'approcher des pièces qui bougent pendant l'utilisation.
Attention: risque de blessure si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé correctement.

 manipulez des lames tranchantes, videz le 
r
Si l'instruction est perdue, vous pouvez la télécharger sur notre site Web 

le CD.

ce qui peut annuler la garantie et créer un risque de blessure grave.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.
CET APPAREIL EST CONÇU UNIQUEMENT POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE.

Avertissement:

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ
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NOM DE LA SECTION PRODUIT

ACCESSOIRES (optionnel)

Tasse

Hélice

Fouet

Vitesse continue 
 

c
P ez-vous de retirer la cass

P  le m

Notes:

Structure d'hélice

Réduction

Purée de pommes 
de terre

 

Structure de presse-purée
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MODE D'EMPLOI

Vous pouvez mélanger des aliments pour bébé, des soupes, des sauces, des laits frappés et de la mayonnaise

Veuillez vérifier que l'accessoire fonctionne correctement avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour 
mélanger des aliments.
Placez le bécher sur une surface de travail et ne versez pas plus de 600 mL d'aliment ou de mélange dans celui-ci.
Corps de l'appareil et baguette complètement assemblés (la baguette doit être 
verrouillée sur le corps de l'appareil)
Insérez la fiche de l'appareil dans la prise de courant.
Tenez fermement le corps de l'appareil et laissez votre doigt agir facilement sur le 
bouton de vitesse.
Placez la baguette dans le bol, puis appuyez sur le bouton de vitesse (si nécessaire, 
choisissez la vitesse)
Déplacez lentement l'appareil de haut en bas, à droite, jusqu'à ce que les aliments 
soient bien mélangés.

Relâchez le bouton de vitesse, laissez la lame s’arrêter et éteignez l’appareil, retirez le 
cordon de la prise ou éteignez l’appareil si vous avez besoin d’un autre mélange 
d’aliments.

Mélangeur à main / fouet

Au besoin, la carrosserie et l'équipement assemblés doivent être complètement 
verrouillés. Manière assemblée être montré dans la figure.
Baguette à utiliser

Baguette utilisée sur le gobelet

4

1 2 3

5 6

You can blend baby food, soups, sauces, milk shakes and Mayonnaise

Please check over accessory is run good before use appliance for blend food.
Put the beaker on a worktop, and pour not over 600ml food or mixture into it
Assembled appliance body and wand completely (wand be locked on appliance 
body)
Put appliance plug into socket of supply power.
Hold appliance body tightly and let finger can easy operate speed button.
Put wand into beaker, then press speed button(according you need choose 
speed)

Move appliance up-down, right-left slowly, until food be blended good

Release speed button, let blade be stop, and put out appliance,Pull out power 
cord from socket or shut off appliance power if need blend another food.



Take a cool pan and put it on worktable, assemble blender body and wand tightly

Plug in. To avoid splashing, place the blade in food before switching on Hold the 
beaker steady, then press either speed button

Don't let liquid get above the join between the power handle and blender shaft

Move the blade through the food and use a stabling action.

If you blender gets blocked, unplug before clearing.

After use, unplug and dismantle

5

Couperet

MODE D'EMPLOI
Prenez une nouvelle casserole et placez-la sur la surface de travail, montez fermement le corps du 

mélangeur et la baguette magique.Pour éviter les éclaboussures, placez la lame dans les aliments 

avant de l’allumer. Tenir le bécher fermement, puis appuyer sur l'un des boutons de vitesse

Ne laissez pas le liquide passer par la connexion entre le levier de commande et l’arbre du 

mélangeur

Ne laissez pas le liquide passer par la connexion entre le levier de commande et l’arbre du mélangeur

Déplacez la lame dans la nourriture et utilisez une action stabilisante.

Si votre mixeur est bloqué, déconnectez-le avant de le supprimer.

Après utilisation, débranchez et démontez

N'utilisez pas de produits non alimentaires dans ce mélangeur à main. Ce 
produit n'est pas destiné à la production de savon.
N'immergez pas le bloc moteur dans l'eau.
Inspectez toujours les accessoires avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez pas 
d'accessoires fissurés, tordus ou endommagés.
Le temps de travail n'est pas recommandé pendant plus d'une minute par cycle

Avertissement:

4

1 2 3

5 6
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1 2 3

et des noix, mais évitez de le couper en aliments durs comme des grains de café, des 
ommager la lame.

MODE D'EMPLOI

bouton de vitesse
Après utilisation, débranchez et démontez

Utilisation fouet

dessert instantané à la crème, les œufs et le sucre pour les éponges montées.
Enfoncez le fouet dans le corps du fouet et adaptez ce fouet-ASM pour fixer le corps 
du blender, puis tournez-le et verrouillez-le.
Mettez la nourriture dans un bol
Se connecter. Tot évite les éclaboussures, démarre à la vitesse L, déplace le fouet 
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. Après utilisation, débranchez et démontez
Ne battez pas plus de quatre blancs d'œufs ou 400 mL de crème
Ne laissez pas le liquide passer sur les fils du fouet

Ne l'utilisez pas pour mélanger des mélanges plus lourds tels que la 
margarine et le sucre, cela endommagerait le fouet

Note:

Note:

mL



MODE D'EMPLOI

7

4 65

Montez l'hélice sur l'adaptateur à baïonnette et verrouillez l'hélice en la faisant pivoter 
dans le sens opposé.
Verrouillez le presse-purée en place en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. 
Verrouillez le réducteur en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
Remarque: pour vous assurer que l'axe du mélangeur manuel ne tourne pas avec 
l'hélice, connectez la dernière hélice. Pendant le démontage, retirez d'abord l'hélice.
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour démarrer le blender stick. Tout en ajustant la 
vitesse continue à obtenir la bonne vitesse.
Pour arrêter le processus de mélange, relâchez le commutateur avant de retirer le 
bâtonnet de mélange des aliments.
Débranchez immédiatement l'appareil du secteur après utilisation.

Le presse-purée est un excellent outil de traitement des légumes cuits, tels que les 
pommes de terre, les betteraves et les carottes.
Ne traitez jamais d'ingrédients durs ou crus. Cela pourrait endommager l'appareil.
Cuire tous les légumes et égoutter l'eau avant de mélanger.
Ne frappez pas le presse-purée contre les parois de la casserole pour enlever la 
masse d'aliments après l'écrasement. Utilisez une spatule pour gratter le pot ou le bol. 
Cependant, avant de le faire, débranchez le blender stick.

1,25 kg de pommes de terre bouillies (pommes de terre lavées: taille moyenne à grande)
½ tasse de crème pure
30 g de beurre
Les pommes de terre sont pelées et coupées en cubes de 3 cm avant l'ébullition. Cuit jusqu'à tendreté
La température a un impact énorme sur la qualité et la durée du brassage avant qu'il 
soit considéré comme traité.
Plus les pommes de terre sont chaudes, meilleurs sont les résultats. Essayez de réaliser les tests 
dès que les pommes de terre ont été préparées (la durée de fonctionnement est inférieure à 1 
minute et elle repose pendant 1 minute.) Pour vous assurer qu'elle reste chaude.

ÉCRASEMENT DE POMMES DE TERRE - UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT LE RÉGLAGE DU BOUTON DE PUISSANCE
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

SUGGESTIONS POUR UNE EXCELLENTE UTILISATION

Recette: pommes de terre



RECIPES
Type de nourriture
Viande
Herbes aromatiques

Cacahuètes

Fromage

Pain
œuf à la coque

oignons

Montant maximum
300g    (10.5Oz)
20g      (0.75Oz)
200g    (7.0 Oz)
150g    (5.0Oz)
1 tranche
2
100g    (3.5 Oz)

Temps approximatif (s)

5

20

30

30

50

5

10

le produit ne

ANALYSE ET MOUVEMENT DE L'ANORMALITÉ
Gestion des anomalies

Analyse et élimination des fautes
Les
symptômes

aliments
Ridurre la quantità di ingredienti

lame

des aliments

du produit est trop long du produit

d'odeur 

8

Analyse des 
causes possibles Contre-mesures
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Ne maintenez jamais le bloc moteur du mixeur à main sous l'eau courante. Essuyez 
simplement avec un chiffon humide.

Si vous mettez la baguette magique et le fouet dans l’eau pour la nettoyer, vous devez faire 
attention aux deux aspects suivants:

1.La hauteur de l'eau ne peut pas dépasser la partie en plastique au-dessus de la baguette.

2.Le fouet doit être retiré de son corps. Le fouet peut tremper dans l'eau pour le nettoyage, 
mais le corps du fouet ne permet que le nettoyage du chiffon
Ne laissez pas d'eau ou de liquide s'écouler dans le couvercle du hachoir ã corps du mélangeur à manche 

et stick fouet à corps. Si de l'eau pénètre dans l'eau, égouttez-la et séchez-la avant de l'utiliser.

Avertissement:

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Nettoyage

Toujours éteindre et débrancher la fiche lors du nettoyage de l'appareil.
Ne touchez pas les lames tranchantes et faites particulièrement attention lors du 
retrait des lames pour éviter les blessures
Certaines pièces en plastique décolorent facilement les aliments, frottez-les avec un 
chiffon imbibé d'huile végétale pour éliminer les décolorations.
Corps du dispositif de nettoyage, couvercle du couperet et corps du fouet
Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide, puis sécher
Ne jamais plonger dans l'eau ni utiliser d'abrasifs.
Baguette de nettoyage Isk
Débranchez la ligne d'alimentation, puis abaissez la baguette et fouettez.
Laver le bâton et mélanger avec de l'eau.
Utilisez un chiffon pour sécher l’eau de la baguette et fouettez.

1 2
Couvercle du hachoir, porte-
fouet 3 baguette intérieure, 
unité principale



L'appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. � la fin 
de sa vie utile, l'appareil doit être correctement livré à un point de 
collecte pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et 
électroniques. Pour la collecte et le recyclage des vieux appareils, 
vous apportez une contribution importante à la conservation de nos 
ressources naturelles et à une élimination saine et écologique.

Protection de l'environnement

10

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Entretien
Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être envoyé à notre atelier agréé 
et réparé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Si l’appareil a un statut inhabituel, veuillez contacter le magasin où vous l’achetez 
et clarifiez ou modifiez-le.

Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil, enroulez le cordon et placez-le dans un 
endroit où les enfants ne peuvent pas le prendre.

Gardez l'appareil au sec lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé

Ne pas connecter lorsque vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil

DIAGRAMME DU PRINCIPE DE CIRCUIT

Ligne zéro N

Ligne directe
PCBA Moteur à 

courant continuL
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